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June 1, 2021 

 

Dear Vernon Jones, 

 

We are a concerned group of voting citizens and we represent the Georgia Mountain Patriots.  
On November 06, 2020, Governor Brian P. Kemp, Lieutenant Governor Geoff Duncan, and 
Speaker David Ralston issued the following joint statement regarding the 2020 general election.  

“Free and fair elections are the foundation of our American government. Any allegations of 
intentional fraud or violations of election law must be taken seriously and investigated. We trust 
that our Secretary of State will ensure that the law is followed as written and that Georgia’s 
election result includes all legally-cast ballots — and only legally-cast ballots. We will continue 
to follow this situation to ensure a fair and transparent process." 

Since the time of this statement, the executive branch has blocked, challenge after challenge 
removing any and all transparency and fairness of the electron process in Georgia.  Every legal 
contest has been met with the members of the executive branch filing motions to END the 
requests by Georgia citizens.  In one of the latest court filings in Hall County, it was discovered 
that…” The SOS brief was found to have approximately fifteen false claims, identified by 
the Petitioners response brief.”  The executive branch is lying to our courts and our citizens in an 
effort to cover-up election crimes.  This must STOP! 

We are asking that Georgia Governor, Brian Kemp is to be investigated for violation of Georgia 
law, dereliction of duty and possible crimes against the citizens of Georgia.  We implore you to 
call for an investigation.  The actions or lack thereof by Governor Kemp in allowing his branch 
of government to continually deceive the courts and the people of Georgia is a violation of 
Georgia Code Title 45. Public Officers and Employees 45-11-1.  The attached document 
explains many of the Georgia laws, codes, and oaths violated by Governor Kemp.  The attached 
document will be communicated to the Georgia Office of Inspector General. 

 

Thank you for your service and support, 

 

Respectfully, 

Mountain Patriots 
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Office of the Inspector General – Investigation of Governor Brian Kemp 

We are asking that Georgia Governor, Brian Kemp is to be investigated for violation of Georgia 
law, dereliction of duty and possible crimes against the citizens of Georgia.  These acts and acts 
of omission occurred prior to, during and following the 2020 general election and the 2021 
senatorial election.  The Governor of Georgia is responsible for, enforcing laws and maintaining 
peace, leading our state’s National Guard and police forces, and convening special sessions of 
the Georgia Assembly 

Governor Kemp has violated Georgia Code Title 45. Public Officers and Employees 45-11-1, 
Code of Ethics for Government Service 45-10-1, Loyalty Oath 45-3-13, Proceeding for false 
swearing when loyalty oath violated. 

Governor Brian Kemp stated on November 6, 2020 in a Joint Statement on Georgia Election 
that, “Free and fair elections are the foundation of our American government. Any allegations of 
intentional fraud or violations of election law must be taken seriously and investigated. We trust 
that our Secretary of State will ensure that the law is followed as written and that Georgia’s 
election result includes all legally-cast ballots — and only legally-cast ballots. We will continue 
to follow this situation to ensure a fair and transparent process."  Governor Kemp is the head of 
the executive branch in Georgia, who has made every effort to block a “transparent process”, 
with opposing court filings and concealing these issues from the people of Georgia. 

The most recent example, Secretary of State (SOS) Brad Raffensperger and Georgia Attorney 
General Chris Carr filed an Amicus brief to halt the ballot inspection approved by Hall County 
Judge on May 21, 2021.  “The court upheld Petitioners’ Constitutional rights despite an 
opposing Amicus Brief from Attorney General (AG) Chris Carr and Secretary of State (SOS) 
Brad Raffensperger seeking to stop the inspection.” The SOS brief was found to have 
approximately fifteen false claims, identified by the Petitioners response brief and a second 
Amicus Brief filed by the Tea Party Patriots Foundation and Filipino Latino Asian Movement for 
Empowerment.  

The actions or lack thereof by Governor Kemp in allowing his branch of government to 
continually deceive the courts and the people of Georgia is a violation of Georgia Code Title 45. 
Public Officers and Employees 45-11-1.  Which states,  

(a) If any public officer or other person shall steal, embezzle, alter, corrupt, withdraw, falsify, 
or avoid any record, process, charter, gift, grant, conveyance, or contract; or shall knowingly 
and willfully take off, discharge, or conceal any issue, forfeited recognizance, or other 
forfeiture; or shall forge, deface, or falsify any document or instrument recorded or any registry, 
acknowledgment, or certificate; or shall alter, deface, or falsify any minutes, document, book, or 
any proceeding whatever of or belonging to any public office within this state; or if any person 
shall cause or procure any of these offenses to be committed, or to be in any manner 
concerned therein, he shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction thereof, shall be 
punished by imprisonment and labor in the penitentiary for not less than two years nor 
more than ten years. 
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Governor Brian Kemp violated sections 2, 7, 9, and 10 in the Code of Ethics for Government 
Service 45-10-1. 

Any person in government service should: 

I. Put loyalty to the highest moral principles and to country above loyalty to persons, party, or 
government department. 

II. Uphold the Constitution, laws, and legal regulations of the United States and the State of 
Georgia and of all governments therein and never be a party to their evasion. 

III. Give a full day's labor for a full day's pay and give to the performance of his duties his 
earnest effort and best thought. 

IV. Seek to find and employ more efficient and economical ways of getting tasks accomplished. 

V. Never discriminate unfairly by the dispensing of special favors or privileges to anyone, 
whether for remuneration or not, and never accept, for himself or his family, favors or benefits 
under circumstances which might be construed by reasonable persons as influencing the 
performance of his governmental duties. 

VI. Make no private promises of any kind binding upon the duties of office, since a government 
employee has no private word which can be binding on public duty. 

VII. Engage in no business with the government, either directly or indirectly, which is 
inconsistent with the conscientious performance of his governmental duties. 

VIII. Never use any information coming to him confidentially in the performance of 
governmental duties as a means for making private profit. 

IX. Expose corruption wherever discovered. 

X. Uphold these principles, ever conscious that public office is a public trust. 

 

Governor Brian Kemp violated his Loyalty Oath for Georgia and the United States 45-3-13. 

"I, Brian Kemp a citizen of and being an employee of and the recipient of public funds for 
services rendered as such employee, do hereby solemnly swear and affirm that I will support 
the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of Georgia." 
 

Governor Brian Kemp violated Proceeding for false swearing when loyalty oath violated 45-3-
15. If any person required to do so by Code Sections 45-3-11 through 45-3-14 and this Code 
section executes a loyalty oath and subsequently it is proved that said individual has violated 
the oath, then the governing authority shall institute proceedings in the proper court 
against such person for false swearing. 
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Governor Brian Kemp was in charge when the executive branch changed Georgia election laws, 
that is the sole responsibility of the state legislature.  This is a clear violation of the State 
constitution.  Withholding this information from the public is a violation and a felony per 
Georgia Code Title 45. Public Officers and Employees § 45-11-1.  Governor Brian Kemp 
violated the State Constitution which is a violation of sections 2, 7, and 10 in the Code of Ethics 
for Government Service 45-10-1, his Loyalty Oath 45-3-13, and 45-3-15 Proceeding for false 
swearing when loyalty oath violated. 

Governor Brian Kemp and the executive branch brokered approval of the changes of the state 
election laws with the Judicial branch, this is a violation of the State Constitution.  Governor 
Brian Kemp violated the State Constitution which is a violation of sections 2, 7, and 10 in the 
Code of Ethics for Government Service 45-10-1, his Loyalty Oath 45-3-13, and 45-3-15 
Proceeding for false swearing when loyalty oath violated. 

 

Governor Brian Kemp is responsible to Lead our state’s police forces as commander in 
chief. 

Governor Brian Kemp has not directed any Georgia police force, under his direct command to 
investigate election fraud that is documented by Georgia citizens sworn affidavits.  This is a 
dereliction of duty, an ethical violation and one in which he did not enforce the laws of Georgia. 

Governor Brian Kemp has not directed any Georgia police force, under his direct command to 
investigate felonies committed by election officials disregarding Georgia election law.  This is a 
dereliction of duty, an ethical violation and one in which he did not enforce the laws of Georgia. 

Governor Brian Kemp has not directed any Georgia police force, under his direct command to 
investigate the organized crime in Fulton County Georgia, allowing a vendor (Dominion) to 
change the outcome of an election.  This is a dereliction of duty, an ethical violation and one in 
which he did not enforce the laws of Georgia.  

Governor Brian Kemp has created a culture within the executive branch of the Georgia 
government in which he, the secretary of state, the attorney general believes the voters in 
Georgia do not deserve transparency in their election.  Instead, they need to accept the criminal 
behavior of Dominion the Georgia Executive Branch of Government.  The AG stated on May 21, 
2021 that Georgia voters have no right to investigate their ballots.   

Governor Brian Kemp has not directed the Office of the Inspector General to Investigate the 
response of the Georgia Secretary of State to hundreds of reports of voter fraud and election 
irregularities 

Governor Brian Kemp has not called for an investigation into the Secretary of States actions, that 
have blocked actions to investigate Dominion machines, Dominion workers in Georgia, ballot 
manipulation in Georgia.  
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Governor Brian Kemp did not ensure that the election in question were fair and transparent, this 
is an ethical violation and one in which he did not enforce the laws of Georgia. 

Governor Brian Kemp has not called for an inspection of the Dominion voting machines.  This is 
an ethical violation and one in which he did not enforce the laws of Georgia. 

Governor Brian Kemp has not directed an investigation into why Dominion workers controlled 
most interdependencies of the Fulton County Georgia election.  Knowing this occurred and his 
lack of action is an ethical violation and one in which he did not enforce the laws of Georgia. 

Governor Brian Kemp is responsible for convening special sessions of the Georgia 
Assembly 

Governor Brian Kemp was cognizant of continued election issues and based on a press release 
from the Governor on November 26, 2020.  He stated, “I have heard from many members of the 
General Assembly, and I appreciate their input and share their concerns. I look forward to 
working with Lt. Governor Duncan, Speaker Ralston, and members of both bodies to address the 
issues that have been raised over the last few weeks.”  Governor Brain Kemp did not call for a 
Special Session of the Georgia Assembly prior to certifying the vote, this is a dereliction of duty 
when he had the knowledge of wide-spread voter fraud in Georgia, and a small margin in votes. 

The contents of this document clearly illustrate Governor Brian Kemp is to be investigated for 
violations of Georgia law, dereliction of duty and possible crimes against the citizens of Georgia.  
We are asking you to lead the effort and use all possible resources external to the Executive 
Branch to expose, prosecute, and correct the crimes that occurred during the 2020 election.  The 
citizens of Georgia deserve to once again be proud of the state and their representatives.  We 
look forward to your response to our request. 

Sincerely, 

Jack Taylor   
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END NOTES 
 
 
1 Gov. Kemp, Lt. Gov. Duncan, Speaker Ralston Issue Joint Statement on Georgia Election, November 6, 2020   
https://gov.georgia.gov/press-releases/2020-11-06/gov-kemp-lt-gov-duncan-speaker-ralston-issue-joint-
statement-georgia 

 
1 Georgia State Law – Georgia Code Title 45 Public Officer and Employees             
§ 45-3-1   
 
Brief of Amicus Curiae Georgia Secretary of State Brad Raffensperger in response 
to Petitioners’ motion to unseal paper ballots and compel production of the ballots.  
April 2, 2021.  Microsoft Word - AG-#1264365-v1-
Favorito_Motion_to_file_amicus_brief (wordpress.com) 
 
draime-response-to-amicus.pdf (wordpress.com) 
 
2 The Superior Court Of Fulton County State Of Georgia, Trump v. Raffensperger, 
December 4, 2020. https://www.democracydocket.com/wp-
content/uploads/sites/45/2020/12/Trump-v.-Raffensperger.pdf  
 
 
3 The Superior Court Of Fulton County State Of Georgia, Trump v. Raffensperger, 
December 4, 2020. https://www.democracydocket.com/wp-
content/uploads/sites/45/2020/12/Trump-v.-Raffensperger.pdf  
 
4 Background For Congressional Leaders, Voter Fraud Highlights for 2020 US Election, Attorneys for 
President Donald J.  
Trump. http://greatamericanrebirth.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/Background-Briefing-
on-2020-Fraud.pdf     
 
5 The Superior Court Of Fulton County State Of Georgia, Trump v. Raffensperger, 
December 4, 2020. https://www.democracydocket.com/wp-
content/uploads/sites/45/2020/12/Trump-v.-Raffensperger.pdf  

 


